
Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764626 
e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - CABINET

Date & Time - Tuesday, 19 September 2017 at 10.00 am

Venue - Council Chamber, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Cabinet:

Councillors: G A Porter (Leader), C N Worth (Deputy Leader), M G Chandler (Deputy 
Leader), A Casson, P E Coupland, R Gambba-Jones, C J Lawton, G J Taylor, 
C N Johnson, T A Carter (Cabinet Support Member), B Alcock (Chairman, Performance 
Monitoring Panel) (Advisory Member), G R Aley (Chairman, Governance and Audit 
Committee) (Advisory Member), A M Newton (Independent Group Leader) (Advisory 
Member) and A R Woolf (Chairman, Policy Development Panel) (Advisory Member)

No substitutions permitted. Quorum 4.

Note: Cabinet reports may be referred to Council or Scrutiny Panels.  They 
should therefore be kept for future reference during the current 
committee cycle.  

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn mobile telephones to 

silent mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:   11 September 2017



A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. Minutes 
a)   Minutes of the Cabinet - 

To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 25 July 2017 (copy enclosed).

(Pages 
1 - 10)

b)   Priory Road Community Hub Project Sub-Committee - 
To note the minutes of the priory Road Community Hub Sub-
Committee meeting held on 20 July 2017 (copy enclosed).

(Pages 
11 - 16)

3. Declarations of Interest. 
(Where a Councillor has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest the Councillor 
must declare the interest to the meeting and leave the room without 
participating in any discussion or making a statement on the item, 
except where a Councillor is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of 
dispensation.)

4. Questions raised by the public under the Council's Constitution 
(Standing Orders). 

5. To consider any matters which have been subject to call-in. 

6. To consider matters arising from the Policy Development and 
Performance Monitoring Panels in accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules. 

7. Pride in South Holland (including an update on untidy sites).
To seek approval to recommend to Council to establish formal 
arrangements to continue the Pride in South Holland programme for 
2017/2018 and 2018/2019 and to provide an update on Untidy Sites and 
to advise Members of structural changes consequent upon the recent 
Place review (report for Portfolio Holder for Place and Executive Director 
– Place is enclosed).

(Pages 
17 - 36)

8. Delivering Spalding's Relief Road 
To update Members on progress and a series of key workstreams 
relating to the delivery of Spalding’s Western Road (report of the Deputy 
Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Growth and 
Commercialisation is enclosed).

(Pages 
37 - 58)

9. Lincolnshire Business Rates Pool 2018/19
To seek approval for South Holland District Council  to be re-admitted to 
the Lincolnshire Business Rates Pool for 2018-19 (report of the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance is enclosed).

(Pages 
59 - 62)

10. Long Sutton Neighbourhood Plan Area Designation 
The report invites Members to formally designate the Long Sutton 
Neighbourhood Plan area (report of the Executive Member for Growth is 
enclosed).

(Pages 
63 - 68)



11. Quarter 1 Finance Report 2017/18 
To provide information on Quarter 1 (to 30 June 2017) and forecast full 
year financial position of the Council (report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Executive Director – Commercialisation (S151) is 
enclosed). 

(Pages 
69 - 90)

12. Quarter 1 2017-18 Performance Overview Report
To provide an update on Council performance for the period 1 April 
2017 to 30 June 2017 (report of the Executive Director – Strategy and 
Governance is enclosed).

(Pages 
91 - 
112)

13. Any other items which the Leader decides are urgent. - 

Note: (i) No other business is permitted unless by reason of 
special circumstances, which shall be specified in the 
Minutes, the Leader is of the opinion that the item(s) 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.  

(ii) Any urgent item of business that is a key decision must 
be dealt with in accordance with the Constitution’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules.



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 25 July 2017 at 10.00 am.

PRESENT

G A Porter (Leader)
M G Chandler (Deputy Leader)

A Casson
P E Coupland 

R Gambba-Jones
C J Lawton
S-A Slade

G J Taylor
C N Johnson

Cabinet Support Member: T A Carter

The Chief Executive, the Executive Director Commercialisation, the Executive 
Manager - People and Public Protection, the Place Manager, the Strategic Housing 
Manager, the Environmental Services Manager, the Head of Services Revenues and 
Benefits, Strategic Business Partner, Business Manager Revenues & Benefits, the 
Head of Finance, the Interim Project Consultant, the Legal Services Manager and the 
Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors C N Worth, 
together with Lincolnshire Community & Voluntary Service and the Director Strategy 
and Governance. 

In Attendance:  Councillor B Alcock (Chairman, Performance Monitoring Panel), 
Councillor G R Aley (Chairman, Governance and Audit Committee) and Councillor 
A M Newton (Independent Group Leader), 

Community Representatives:  Citizens Advice Bureau and Parish Councils

1. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2017 were signed by the Leader as a 
correct record.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

Councillor Alcock informed the meeting that in relation to agenda items 12 and 16, in 
the interests of transparency, he wished it to be recorded that, although he did not 
hold a financial interest, he was a Director of Welland Homes Ltd.  He remained in 
the meeting during discussion of this item.

Councillor Coupland informed the meeting that in relation to agenda items 12 and 16, 
in the interests of transparency, he wished it to be recorded that, although he did not 
hold a financial interest, he was a Director of Welland Homes Ltd.  He remained in 
the meeting during discussion of this item.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.a)



- 2 -

CABINET - 25 July 2017

3. QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
(STANDING ORDERS). 

No questions were raised under the Council’s Constitution (Standing Orders).

4. TO CONSIDER ANY MATTERS WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBJECT TO CALL-IN. 

There were no matters subject to call-in.

5. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING PANELS 

Final Report of the Re-Letting of Void Properties Task Group

Consideration was given to the final report of the Re-Letting of Void Properties Task 
Group containing recommendations which had been approved by the Performance 
Monitoring Panel.

The Chairman of the Task Group, Councillor G R Aley presented the report 
containing the Task Group’s recommendations to the Cabinet.

The work undertaken by the Task Group was welcomed.  Some improvements to the 
re-letting of void properties had already been seen although further improvements 
were required.  Changes to the way in which voids were dealt with would be 
incorporated within the Place Review – this, and the Task Group’s findings were 
mutually supportive pieces of work, and the Task Group’s recommendations would 
be taken forward and fed into the service review.

<1>It was stated that the loss of revenue due to properties being unlet for 20-30 days 
and longer would be incorporated into targets set as part of the Place Review.  
Members were also advised that hard to let properties would be part of the review of 
the Council’s housing stock, and information from this would be incorporated into the 
report 
[...]
erformance Certificate assessing;

e) That the current allocations policy is reviewed for effectiveness alongside a 
strategic property review for hard to let properties within the housing stock;

f) That the Housing Allocations policy is reviewed to ensure that waiting lists are 
appropriate for the housing need of South Holland;

g) That the voids process provides high quality properties within a consistent turn 
around that meets the needs of our tenants;  and

h) That these recommendations are allocated to an identified officer to ensure their 
action and that an update is received by the Performance Monitoring Panel on 
actions against these at the 7 November 2017 meeting.

(Other options considered:
 To not approve the Task Group’s Final Report and/or suggest that some or all 

of the recommendations be amended; or
 Do nothing

Reasons for Recommendation:
 The review was conducted as a result of worsening performance data, and the 

recommendations outlined in the Task Group’s report would ensure that the 
voids process was efficiently and effectively managed, and provided high 
quality houses to meet the needs of tenants.) 

6. PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT QUARTER 4 2016/17 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder for Strategy, 
Governance and Transformation and the Executive Director Strategy and 
Governance, which provided an update on Council performance for the period 1 
January 2017 to 31 March 2017.

Page 3



- 4 -

CABINET - 25 July 2017

The Quarter 4 Performance Report 2016/17, attached at Appendix A to the report, 
provided councillors and residents with information about how the Council was 
delivering its services and how it was progressing against its Corporate Priorities.

Quarter 4 saw a decrease in levels of performance in comparison to the performance 
seen in quarter 3.  Four areas of concern were noted – Housing Void Figures; 
Average Wait Time in Seconds; Environmental Services; and Sickness.

<1>It was noted that the same report was presented to the Performance Monitoring 
Panel prior to consideration by the Cabinet, and that it would be useful for comments 
by the Panel to be fed into the Cabinet report.

<2>Concern was raised that sickness levels were again increasing.  The Cabinet 
requested that all service areas review their own positions and feed back in the next 
report.  It was also requested that there be a separation in the figures between long 
and short term sickness.

DECISION:

That the report be noted.

(Other options considered:
 Do nothing;

Reasons for decision:
 No recommendations were made.  The report was presented for consideration 

in order that members were aware of how the Council was delivering its 
services and how it was progressing against its Corporate Priorities.)

7. APPOINTMENT OF PANELS AND WORKING PARTIES 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager Governance which 
sought the appointment of Panels and Working Parties for the period 2017 – 2019.

Cabinet was advised of a change to the proposed membership of the ICT Councillor 
Working Group, and that Councillor Slade would be replaced by Councillor Johnson.

DECISION:

a) <1>That the Pre-Application Consultation Group be re-established for the period 
2017-19 without amendment to its terms of reference; and substitutions be 
permitted where members formed part of a political group subject to (i) 
substitutions applying for individual meetings only and (ii) the group leader or 
nominated representative submitting details to the Executive Manager 
Governance by noon on the day of the meeting, or at least 3 hours before the 
meeting, whichever was the sooner;

b) That the ICT Councillor Working Group be re-established for 2017-2019 without 
amendment to the terms of reference; and substitutions be permitted (including 
for the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for ICT) where members formed part of 

Page 4



- 5 -

CABINET - 25 July 2017

a political group subject
[...]

access to the necessary expertise to facilitate delivery of land and property 
based projects.)

(The meeting ended at 11.06 am)

(End of minutes)

These minutes are published on Tuesday 25 July 2017.  In accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution the DECISIONS detailed above will, unless otherwise stated, 
come into force and may then be implemented on Wednesday 2 August 2017 (i.e. 
after the expiry of 5 working days from the date of publication of these minutes), 
unless during that period a notice which is signed by either a Ward Representative (in 
relation to a matter in their ward) or two members of the Performance Monitoring 
Panel or any three members, and complies with the requirements of the Council’s 
Constitution is served on the Executive Manager Governance requesting that the 
decision be called-in and the Executive Manager Governance approves the request 
for call-in.  Where a decision is called-in it will firstly be considered by the 
Performance Monitoring Panel on a date to be fixed.

Any FINAL DECISIONS and any URGENT DECISIONS take effect immediately.

Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for 
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on Wednesday 26 July 2017.

Page 10



- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the PRIORY ROAD COMMUNITY HUB PROJECT SUB-
COMMITTEE held in the Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Thursday, 20 
July 2017 at 11.00 am.

PRESENT

M G Chandler (Chairman)
C N Worth (Vice-Chairman)
G J Taylor (Portfolio Holder)

Executive Director Commercialisation, Communications Manager, Programme 
Delivery Manager and Interim Strategic Projects Manager

In Attendance: Democratic Services Officer

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors C N Johnson, 
together with Chief Executive

Action By
1 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest.

2 PROGRESS REPORT ON OFFICE CO-LOCATION 
PROPOSALS AT PRIORY ROAD 

Consideration was given to the report of the Exec
[...]
TH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Portfolio Holder for Place and Executive Director - Place

To: Cabinet, 19 September 2017
                       South Holland District Council, 20 September 2017

Authors:       Paul Jackson, Place Manager & Emily Spicer, Environmental Services 
Manager.

Subject          Pride in South Holland (including an update on untidy sites).

Purpose: To seek approval to establish formal arrangements to continue the Pride in 
South Holland programme for 2017/2018 and 2018/2019.  To provide an update 
on Untidy Sites and to advise Members of structural changes consequent 
upon the recent Place review.

Recommendations for Council:

1) That the contents of this report are noted.

2) That annual funds of up to £100,000 are released from the Council’s reserves to enable 
the continuation of the Pride in South Holland programme for 2017/2018 and 2018/2019.

3) That the Pride in South Holland programme is reviewed during 2018/2019 to consider 
whether to further extend the period of activity.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Councils key ambition remains to continue to increase the prosperity and the wellbeing 
of our residents whilst striving to protect and enhance our District’s unique and historic 
character.  A core component of this ambition is our priority to have pride in South Holland 
by supporting the District and residents to develop and thrive.  Indeed, ensuring our District 
is clean, safe and well-kept continues to be one of the Council’s highest priorities and it is 
important that we do all we can to ensure this priority is met.

1.2 The Corporate Plan highlights campaigns previously launched by the Council to involve 
local people in cleaning up their area, these including the ‘Litter Blitz’ and ‘Pride in South 
Holland’ campaigns.  Other initiatives have included the installation of additional bins in 
public areas and the achievement of faster clean-up times by the street cleansing teams.

1.3 In tandem, the Council has also unde
[...]
p and thrive. 
Whilst providing a programme of cleansing activity, the flexibility of the Pride in South 
Holland programme and associated budget supports Untidy Sites that need priority 
attention and emerging issues. 

7.0 OPTIONS

            Option 1

To provide up to £100,000 funding in both 2017/2018 and 2018/2019 to enable the success 
of the Pride in South Holland project to continue. The funding will provide for additional 
legislative prevention work, a hit squad of three operatives, an appropriate vehicle and 
equipment and ability to proactively take appropriate action in respect to ‘untidy sites’.   

              Option 3

To cease funding the Pride in South Holland programme.  

8.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

8.1 The Pride in South Holland programme will continue to provide a proactive focus in order to 
improve the cleanliness and visual quality of the public spaces within South Holland. This 
meets the corporate priority ‘To have pride in South Holland by supporting the district and 
residents to develop and thrive’ whilst supporting the national ‘Litter Strategy’. 

9.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

9.1 The Pride in South Holland programme was originally introduced to offer an additional, 
more flexible service that enhanced the appearance of public spaces in South Holland in a 
proactive manner. Continuation of the programme will realise the following benefits:

 Increased customer satisfaction of the quality of public spaces.
 Greater use of public open spaces, 
 Decrease in the number of complaints regarding grot spots and areas that do not 

meet expectation.
 Continued positive publicity of the programme.
 Increasing the number of ways members of the public can have ‘Pride in South 

Holland’. 

10.0 IMPLICATIONS

10.1 Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues

Page 24



10.2 The Pride in South Holland programme is mindful to utilise its carbon footprint in the most 
efficient manner. Tasks within the programme will target areas so as to reduce the n
[...]
llr. Sneath)

West Pinchbeck

 Mechanical sweep of village

Crowland

 Four days mechanical sweeping throughout the town

Surfleet

 Mechanical sweep of village
 Checked litter bins

Gosberton

 Main Road – de litter
 Checked litter bins
 Mechanical sweep of village

Quadring

 Main Road – de litter
 Checked litter bins
 Mechanical sweep of village

Donington

 Five days mechanical sweeping throughout village

Deeping St Nicholas

 Mechanical sweeping of;
o Main Road
o Haywain

Page 32



o Chappell Road
o Hay Barn Road
o Harrow Road

A16

 Low Road – de litter and sweep

A17 Lay-bys

 De litter and cleanse all lay-bys

Mechanical Sweeper Weights

 (December 2014 – April 2015) 366 tonnes 

Play Areas

The following play areas were re-painted

o Chalk Lane, Sutton Bridge
o Railway Lane, Sutton Bridge
o Kingfisher Drive, Surfleet
o Casswell Drive, Quadring
o Goodfellows, Spalding Common
o Thames Road, Spalding
o Fern Park, Spalding
o Park Close, Spalding
o Pennyfields, Pinchbeck

Page 33



Before and after Photographs

Hallgate Holbeach

Page 34



Withington Street / Granville Terrace Sutton Bridge 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Councillor Nick Worth, Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder 
for Growth and Commercialism

To: Cabinet – 19 September 2017
Council – 20 September 2017

Author: Paul Jackson, Place Manager

Subject: Delivering Spalding’s Western Relief Road (SWRR)

Purpose: To update Members on progress and a series of key workstreams relating 
to the delivery of Spalding’s Western Road.

Recommendations to Councilt: 

1) That Members note and endorse the strategic direction, key milestones and delivery strategy 
for Spalding’s Western Relief Road (SWRR) outlined in this report;

2) That the Place Manager brings further reports to Council, as appropriate, in order to update 
Members on progress; and 

3) That the Place Manager, in conjunction with both the Portfolio Holder for Grow
[...]
y for delivering the SWRR.  
The Council is continuing to work with the County Council and key partners to ensure the 
policy framework is in place to facilitate the delivery of component parts of the SWRR in 
timely fashion in order to meet with the Council’s wider growth ambitions.  The Council, in 
tandem with both the County Council and key partners, will continue to explore 
opportunities and develop mechanisms for funding and delivery.  Members will be advised 
of further progress as matters develop.

13.0 OPTIONS

13.1 Option (A) - Do Nothing

13.2 The recommendation is to note and endorse the strategic direction, key milestones and 
developing delivery strategy for Spalding’s Western Relief Road; for officers to update 
Members on progress as appropriate; and for the Council’s Place Manager, in conjunction 
with both the Portfolio Holder for Growth and Commercialisation and the Executive 
Director of Commercialisation, to continue to work with the County Council and key 
partners to ensure the delivery strategy for the SWRR meshes with the Council’s key 
growth and infrastructure ambitions.

Page 51



13.3 The ‘Do Nothing’ option is not recommended.

13.4 Option (B) – Note and endorse the contents of the report and actions to date

13.5 This option is recommended.  The information contained within the body of this report 
highlights matters that meet with both the Councils and the government’s growth agendas.  
The information contained within the body of this report additionally highlights matters that 
meet with the Councils Corporate Priorities and the thrust of the emerging SELLP.

14.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

14.1 The recommendations set out above are self-explanatory.

15.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

15.1 The benefits of delivering the SWRR are set out in detail in the main body of this report.  
They meet with the Councils growth ambitions, and mesh with the emerging SELLP, to 
the overall benefit of the District (and wider) and its residents.

16.0 IMP
[...]
ultation on a proposed Neighbourhood Plan area where     
the area specified in the application consists of the whole of the parish council’s area.

1.13 However, if members endorse the proposed Neighbourhood Plan area, the Council is   
required by Regulation 7 of the Neighbourhood Planning Regulations to publicise this fact. 
A formal notice will be placed in the local press (the Spalding Voice), as well as on the   
Council’s website. Members are reminded that the wider publication and consultation on  
the Neighbourhood Plan will be the responsibility of the Parish Council as it moves  
forward.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 There are two options open to Members, which are as follows:

 Option 1 - Cabinet considers the content of this report and confirms the 
Neighbourhood Plan area as submitted by Long Sutton Parish Council as set out in 
Appendix A of this report.

 Option 2 – Do nothing.

Page 64



3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 It is recommended that Cabinet endorses Option 1 above. As highlighted within the report, 
the Neighbourhood Plan area proposed is considered to be appropriate and there are no 
issues that should affect the confirmation of the Plan area.

3.2 The Neighbourhood Planning Regulations require the Local Planning Authority to make a 
designation. As such, the alternative option to ‘do nothing’ would prevent the 
Neighbourhood Plan from moving forward.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 The expected benefits of confirming the Plan area is to enable the community to move                   
forward with the preparation of the Neighbourhood Plan.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues

5.1.1 It is the opinion of the report author that there are no implications.

5.2 Constitutional & Legal

5.2.1 The designation of Neighbourhood Plans is in accordance with the Neighbourhood 
Planning (General) Regulations 2012, as amended, as well as the provisions of the 
Localism Act 2011.

5.3 Contracts

5.3.1 It is the opinion of the report au
[...]
leted in April.  
These were three shared equity properties (2 in the Countryside, 1 in 
Spalding), two affordable rent properties (both in Spalding) and 1 
social rent property (in the Countryside). 

 
  
 

P
age 112


	Agenda
	2.a) Minutes of the Cabinet
	2.b) Priory Road Community Hub Project Sub-Committee
	7. Pride in South Holland (including an update on untidy sites).
	8. Delivering Spalding's Relief Road
	9. Lincolnshire Business Rates Pool 2018/19
	10. Long Sutton Neighbourhood Plan Area Designation
	Appendix A

	11. Quarter 1 Finance Report 2017/18
	Appendix A for Q1 Finance Report 2017/18

	12. Quarter 1 2017-18 Performance Overview Report
	Appendix 1 for Quarter 1 2017-18 Performance Overview Report




Minutes of the meeting

- 11 -

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 19 September 2017 at 10.00 am.
PRESENT
G A Porter (Leader)
C N Worth (Deputy Leader)
M G Chandler (Deputy Leader)
A Casson
P E Coupland

P E Coupland
C N Johnson

Cabinet Support Member:

T A Carter

C J Lawton
G J Taylor

The Executive Director Commercialisation, the Executive Director Place, the
Executive Manager Governance, the Place Manager, the Environmental Services
Manager, the Head of Finance, the Business Intelligence Officer and the Democratic
Services Officer.
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of the Chief Executive, the
Executive Director Strategy and Governance, and the Strategic Planning Manager,
together with the Lincolnshire Community & Voluntary Service and Welland Seniors
Forum.
In Attendance: Councillor B Alcock (Chairman, Performance Monitoring Panel),
Councillor G R Aley (Chairman, Governance and Audit Committee) and Councillor
A M Newton (Independent Group Leader).
Action By

15.

MINUTES
The minutes of the following meetings were signed by the Leader
as a correct record:



16.

Meeting of the Cabinet held on 25 July 2017
Meeting of the Priory Road Community Hub Project SubCommittee held on 20 July 2017.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.
There were no declarations if interest.

17.

QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER THE
COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION (STANDING ORDERS).
No questions were raised under the Council’s Constitution
(Standing Orders).

- 12 CABINET - 19 September 2017
18.

TO CONSIDER ANY MATTERS WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBJECT
TO CALL-IN.
There were no matters subject to call-in.

19.

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS
There were no matters arising from the Policy Development and
Performance Monitoring Panels.

20.

PRIDE IN SOUTH HOLLAND (INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON
UNTIDY SITES).
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder
for Place and the Executive Director Place which sought approval
to recommend to Council the establishment of formal
arrangements to continue the Pride in South Holland programme
for 2017/2018 and 2018/2019. The report also provided an
update on Untidy Sites and advised members of structural
changes consequent upon the recent Place review.
Members were concerned about the increase in fly tipping within
the area, and requested information on how the Authority was
dealing with this problem, and details of any prosecutions. It was
agreed that this would be provided to all members,.
Members were keen to investigate the possibility of Government
funding to enable clearance and development of sites in
appropriate circumstances.
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:
a) That the contents of the report be noted;
b) That annual funds of up to £100,000 are released from the
Council’s reserves to enable the continuation of the Pride in
South Holland programme for 2017/2018 and 2018/2019; and
c) That the Pride in South Holland programme is reviewed during
2018/2019 to consider whether to further extend the period of
activity.
(Other options considered:
 To cease funding the Pride in South Holland programme.
Reasons for decision:
 To continue to provide a proactive focus in order to
improve the cleanliness and visual quality of the public
spaces within South Holland, thus meeting the corporate

PJ

PJ

- 13 CABINET - 19 September 2017

priority ‘To have pride in South Holland by supporting the
district and residents to develop and thrive’ whilst
supporting the national Litter Strategy.)
21.

DELIVERING SPALDING'S RELIEF ROAD
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Deputy Leader
of the Council and the Portfolio Holder for Growth and
Commercialisation which updated members on progress, and a
series of workstreams relating to the delivery of Spalding’s
Western Road.
It was clarified that the internal road within the Holland Park
development would be provided at the same time as Section 1 of
the relief road, thereby bringing forward an alternative route
through the development which avoided the town.
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:
a) That members note and endorse the strategic direction, key
milestones and delivery strategy for Spalding’s Western Relief
Road (SWRR) outlined within the report;
b) That the Place Manager brings further reports to Council, as
appropriate, in order to update members on progress; and
c) That the Place Manager, in conjunction with both the Portfolio
Holder for Growth and Commercialisation and the Executive
Director Commercialisation, continues to work with the County
Council and key partners to ensure the delivery strategy for
the SWRR meshes with the Council’s key growth and
infrastructure ambitions.
(Other options considered:
 Do nothing.
Reasons for decision:
 The information contained within the body of the report
highlights matters that meet with both the Council’s and the
Government’s growth agendas, and additionally highlights
matters that meet with the Council’s Corporate Priorities
and the thrust of the emerging South East Lincolnshire
Local Plan.)

22.

LINCOLNSHIRE BUSINESS RATES POOL 2018/19
Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for
Finance which sought approval for South Holland District Council
to be re-admitted to the Lincolnshire Business Rates Pool for
2018-2019

- 14 CABINET - 19 September 2017

It was reported that the rates appeals lodged by the power
stations were largely resolved. One no longer stood, and the
second was awaiting resolution of a minor matter.
The benefit of being in the Pool was that local authorities could
retain 60% of growth. However, any reduction in business rates
(such as some public bodies obtaining a charitable exemption)
would be a risk to the Pool and would not be protected by the
current ‘safety net’. Officers confirmed that as authorities entered
the Pool, they would be looking forward to assess and identify any
potential risks
DECISION:
a) That the re-admittance of South Holland District Council to the
Lincolnshire Business Rates Pool for 2018-19 and subsequent
years be approved; and
b) That delegated authority be given to the S151 Officer in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder Finance, to confirm the
arrangements with the other Lincolnshire local authorities.
(Other options considered:
 To not join the Lincolnshire Business Rates Pool.
Reasons for decision:
 The projected figures for the Lincolnshire Business Rates
Pool present SHDC with a potentially significant financial
gain, since the rates appeals lodged by the power stations
had been largely resolved.)
23.

LONG SUTTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AREA
DESIGNATION
Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Member
for Growth which invited members to formally designate the Long
Sutton Neighbourhood Plan area.
Attached at Appendix A to the report was a map detailing the
submitted Long Sutton Neighbourhood Plan area boundary, which
included the whole parish of Long Sutton.
DECISION:
That the Neighbourhood Plan area, as submitted by Long Sutton
Parish Council, and set out in Appendix A to the report, be
confirmed.

- 15 CABINET - 19 September 2017

(Other options considered:
 Do nothing
Reasons for Decision:
 As highlighted within the report, the Neighbourhood Plan
area proposed is considered to be appropriate and there
are no issues that should affect the confirmation of the
Plan area.
 The alternative option to ‘do nothing’ would prevent the
Neighbourhood Plan from moving forward).
24.

QUARTER 1 FINANCE REPORT 2017/18
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder
for Finance and the Executive Director Commercialisation (S151)
which provided information on Quarter 1 (to 30 June 2017), and
forecast full year financial position of the Council. Detailed
information was provided in Appendix A to the report.
The Portfolio Holder for Finance reported that there was currently
a small underspend however, the Quarter 2 figures would show a
more informed position.
DECISION:
That the report and appendices be noted.
(Other options considered:
 To do nothing.
Reasons for decision:
 To provide members with information on the overall
financial position of the Council.)

25.

QUARTER 1 2017-18 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT
Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director
Strategy and Governance which provided an update on Council
performance for the period 1 April 2017 to 30 June 2017.
The Quarter 1 2017/18 Performance Report, attached at
Appendix A to the report, provided councillors and residents with
information about how the Council was delivering its services and
how it was progressing against its Corporate Priorities.
Quarter 2 showed increased levels of performance in the majority
of indicators. Two areas of concern were noted:


Housing Void Figures – The service was currently undergoing
a major redesign (as part of the ongoing Place Review) with
the process of void management an integral part of the

- 16 CABINET - 19 September 2017



redesign.
Sickness – Breakdown of short and long term sickness was
now reported, which would provide more context to
understand where the days lost to sickness were marginally
higher and largely due to longer term illnesses.

DECISION:
That the report be noted.
(Other options considered:
 Do nothing;
Reasons for decision:
 No recommendations are made. The report is presented
for consideration in order that members are aware of how
the Council is delivering its services and how it is
progressing against its Corporate Priorities.)
26.

ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE LEADER DECIDES ARE
URGENT.
There were no urgent items.

(The meeting ended at 10.50 am)
(End of minutes)
These minutes are published on Tuesday 19 September 2017. In accordance with
the Council’s Constitution the DECISIONS detailed above will, unless otherwise
stated, come into force and may then be implemented on Wednesday 27 September
2017 (i.e. after the expiry of 5 working days from the date of publication of these
minutes), unless during that period a notice which is signed by either a Ward
Representative (in relation to a matter in their ward) or two members of the
Performance Monitoring Panel or any three members, and complies with the
requirements of the Council’s Constitution is served on the Executive Manager
Governance requesting that the decision be called-in and the Executive Manager
Governance approves the request for call-in. Where a decision is called-in it will
firstly be considered by the Performance Monitoring Panel on a date to be fixed.
Any FINAL DECISIONS and any URGENT DECISIONS take effect immediately.
Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on Wednesday 20 September 2017.

